Illinois law.

Section 1110.3030 – Clinical Service Areas Other Than Categories of Service − Review Criteria 

a)	Introduction

1)	These criteria are applicable only to those projects or components of projects (including major medical equipment), concerning Clinical Service Areas (CSAs) that are not "Categories of Service", but for which utilization standards are listed in Appendix B, including:

A)	Surgery

B)	Emergency Services and/or Trauma

C)	Ambulatory Care Services (organized as a service)

D)	Diagnostic and Interventional Radiology/Imaging (by modality)

E)	Therapeutic Radiology

F)	Laboratory

G)	Pharmacy

H)	Occupational Therapy/Physical Therapy

I)	Major Medical Equipment

2)	The applicant shall also comply with requirements of the review criterion in Section 1110.234(a) (Size of Project – Review Criteria), as well as all other applicable requirements in this Part and 77 Ill. Adm. Code 1100 and 1130.  Applicants proposing to establish, expand or modernize CSAs shall comply with the applicable subsections of this Section, as follows:

	PROJECT TYPE
	REQUIRED REVIEW CRITERIA

	New Services or Facility or Equipment
	(b)(1) & (3) 
	−
	Background of the Applicant

	
	(c)
	−
	Need Determination − Establishment

	Service Modernization
	(b)(1) & (3) 
	−
	Background of the Applicant

	
	(d)(1)
	−
	Deteriorated Facilities

	
	
	
	and/or

	
	(d)(2)
	−
	Necessary Expansion 

	
	
	
	PLUS

	
	(d)(3)(A) 
	−
	Utilization − Major Medical Equipment

	
	
	
	or

	
	(d)(3)(B) 
	−
	Utilization − Service or Facility



3)	If the proposed project involves the replacement of a facility or service onsite, the applicant shall comply with the requirements listed in subsection (a)(2) for "Service Modernization".

4)	If the proposed project involves the replacement of a facility or service on a new site, the applicant shall comply with the requirements of subsection (a)(2) for "New Services or Facility or Equipment".

5)	Projects involving the replacement of a service or facility shall meet or exceed the utilization standards for the service, as specified in Appendix B. 

6)	The number of key rooms proposed in a replacement or modernization project shall be justified by the historical utilization  for each of the latest two years, per utilization standards cited in Appendix B.

b)	Background of Applicant – Review Criterion

1)	An applicant must demonstrate that it is fit, willing and able, and has the qualifications, background and character to adequately provide a proper standard of health care service for the community.  [20 ILCS 3960/6] In evaluating the qualifications, background and character of the applicant, HFSRB shall consider whether adverse action has been taken against the applicant, including corporate officers or directors, LLC members, partners, and owners of at least 5% of the proposed healthcare facility, or against any health care facility owned or operated by the applicant, directly or indirectly, within three years preceding the filing of the application.   A health care facility is considered "owned or operated" by every person or entity that owns, directly or indirectly, an ownership interest.  If any person or entity owns any option to acquire stock, the stock shall be considered to be owned by that person or entity (see 77 Ill. Adm. Code 1100 and 1130 for definitions of terms such as "adverse action", "ownership interest" and "principal shareholder").

2)	Examples of facilities owned or operated by an applicant include: 

A)	The applicant, Partnership ABC, owns 60% of the shares of Corporation XYZ, which manages the Good Care Nursing Home under a management agreement.  The applicant, Partnership ABC, owns or operates Good Care Nursing Home.

B)	The applicant, Healthy Hospital, a corporation, is a subsidiary of Universal Health, the parent corporation of Healthcenter Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center (ASTC), its wholly-owned subsidiary.  The applicant, Healthy Hospital, owns and operates Healthcenter ASTC.

C)	Dr. Wellcare is the applicant.  His wife is the director of a corporation that owns a hospital.  The applicant, Dr. Wellcare, owns or operates the hospital.
 
D)	Drs. Faith, Hope and Charity own 40%, 35% and 10%, respectively, of the shares of Healthfair, Inc., a corporation, that is the applicant.  Dr. Charity owns 45% and Drs. Well and Care each own 25% of the shares of XYZ Nursing Home, Inc.  The applicant, Healthfair, Inc., owns and operates XYZ Nursing Home, Inc.

3)	The applicant shall submit the following information:

A)	A listing of all health care facilities currently owned and/or operated by the applicant in Illinois or elsewhere, including licensing, certification and accreditation identification numbers, as applicable;

B)	A listing of all health care facilities currently owned and/or operated in Illinois, by any corporate officers or directors, LLC members, partners, or owners of at least 5% of the proposed health care facility;

C)	A certified listing from the applicant of any adverse action taken against any facility owned and/or operated by the applicant during the three years prior to the filing of the application;

D)	A certified listing of each applicant, corporate officer or director, LLC member, partner and owner of at least 5% of the proposed facility, identifying those individuals that have been cited, arrested, taken into custody, charged with, indicted, convicted or tried for, or pled guilty to: 

i)	the commission of any felony or misdemeanor or violation of the law, except for minor parking violations; or 

ii)	has been the subject of any juvenile delinquency or youthful offender proceeding;

E)	Unless convictions have been expunged, all convictions shall be detailed in writing and any police or court records regarding any matters disclosed shall be submitted for HFSRB's consideration;

F)	A certified listing of each applicant, corporate officer or director, LLC member, partner and owner of at least 5% of the proposed facility who has been charged with fraudulent conduct or any act involving moral turpitude.  Any such matter shall be disclosed in detail;

G)	A certified listing of each applicant, corporate officer or director, LLC member, partner and owner of at least 5% of the proposed facility who has any unsatisfied judgments against him or her;

H)	A certified listing of each applicant, corporate officer or director, LLC member, partner and owner of at least 5% of the proposed facility.  Any matter shall be discussed in detail;

I)	A certified listing of each applicant, corporate officer or director, LLC member, partner and owner of at least 5% of the proposed facility who is in default in the performance or discharge of any duty or obligation imposed by a judgment, decree, order or directive of any court or governmental agency.  Any matter shall be discussed in detail;

J)	Authorization permitting HFSRB and IDPH access to any documents necessary to verify the information submitted, including, but not limited to:  official records of IDPH or other State agencies; the licensing or certification records of other states, when applicable; and the records of nationally recognized accreditation organizations.  Failure to provide the authorization shall constitute an abandonment or withdrawal of the application without any further action by HFSRB.  Any fees paid will be forfeited.

4)	If, during a given calendar year, an applicant submits more than one application for permit, the documentation provided with the prior applications may be utilized to fulfill the requirements of this subsection (b).  In these instances, the applicant shall attest that the information has been previously provided, cite the project number of the prior application, and certify that no changes have occurred regarding the information that has been previously provided.  The applicant is able to submit amendments to previously submitted information, as needed to update and/or clarify data.

5)	The documentation for the "Background of the Applicant" is required one time per application, regardless of the number of categories of service involved in a proposed project.

c)	Need Determination − Establishment 
The applicant shall describe how the need for the proposed establishment was determined by documenting the following:

1)	Service to the Planning Area Residents

A)	Either:

i)	The primary purpose of the proposed project is to provide care to the residents of the planning area in which the proposed service will be physically located; or

ii)	If the applicant service area includes a primary and secondary service area that expands beyond the planning area boundaries, the applicant shall document that the primary purpose of the project is to provide care to residents of the service area; and  

B)	Documentation shall consist of strategic plans or market studies conducted, indicating the historical and projected incidence of disease or health conditions, or use rates of the population.  The number of years projected shall not exceed the number of historical years documented.  Any projections and/or trend analyses shall not exceed 10 years. 

2)	Service Demand
To demonstrate need for the proposed CSA services, the applicant shall document one or more of the indicators presented in subsections (c)(2)(A) through (D).  For any projections, the number of years projected shall not exceed the number of historical years documented.  Any projections and/or trend analyses shall not exceed 10 years. 

A)	Referrals from Inpatient Base
For CSAs that will serve as a support or adjunct service to existing inpatient services, the applicant shall document a minimum two-year historical and two-year projected number of inpatients requiring the subject CSA.  

B)	Physician Referrals
For CSAs that require physician referrals to create and maintain a patient base volume, the applicant shall document patient origin information for the referrals.  The applicant shall submit original signed and notarized referral letters, containing certification by the physicians that the representations contained in the letters are true and correct. 

C)	Historical Referrals to Other Providers
If, during the latest 12-month period, patients have been sent to other area providers for the proposed CSA services, due to the absence of those services at the applicant facility, the applicant shall submit verification of those referrals, specifying:  the service needed; patient origin by zip code; recipient facility; date of referral;  and physician certification that the representations contained in the verifications are true and correct.

D)	Population Incidence
The applicant shall submit documentation of incidence of service based upon IDPH statistics or category of service statistics.

3)	Impact of the Proposed Project on Other Area Providers
The applicant shall document that, within 24 months after project completion, the  proposed project will not:

A)	Lower the utilization of other area providers below the utilization 
standards specified in Appendix B. 

B)	Lower, to a further extent, the utilization of other area providers that are currently (during the latest 12-month period) operating below the utilization standards.  

4)	Utilization
Projects involving the establishment of CSAs shall meet or exceed the utilization standards for the services, as specified in Appendix B.  If no utilization standards exist in Appendix B, the applicant shall document its anticipated utilization in terms of incidence of disease or conditions, or historical population use rates.

d)	Service Modernization 
The applicant shall document that the proposed project meets one of the following: 

1)	Deteriorated Equipment or Facilities 
The proposed project will result in the replacement of equipment or facilities that have deteriorated and need replacement.  Documentation shall consist of, but is not limited to:  historical utilization data, downtime or time spent out of service due to operational failures, upkeep and annual maintenance costs, and licensure or fire code deficiency citations involving the proposed project.  

2)	Necessary Expansion
The proposed project is necessary to provide expansion for diagnostic treatment, ancillary training or other support services to meet the requirements of patient service demand.  Documentation shall consist of, but is not limited to:  historical utilization data, evidence of changes in industry standards, changes in the scope of services offered, and licensure or fire code deficiency citations involving the proposed project. 

3)	Utilization

A)	Major Medical Equipment 
Proposed projects for the acquisition of major medical equipment shall document that the equipment will achieve or exceed any applicable target utilization levels specified in Appendix B within 12 months after acquisition.

B)	Service or Facility
Projects involving the modernization of a service or facility shall meet or exceed the utilization standards for the service, as specified in Appendix B.  The number of key rooms being modernized shall not exceed the number justified by historical utilization rates for each of the latest two years, unless additional key rooms can be justified per subsection (d)(2) (Necessary Expansion).

C)	If no utilization standards exist, the applicant shall document in detail its anticipated utilization in terms of incidence of disease or conditions, or population use rates.
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